F97-HT5 Series
High Temperature 150ºC, Improved Reliability J-Lead
FEATURES
• Compliant to the RoHS2 directive 2011/65/EU
• Compliant to AEC-Q200
• Improved reliability - FR=0.5%/1000hrs (twice better than standard)
• SMD J-lead
APPLICATIONS

table
above
HOW TO ORDER
�
Packaging
See Tape & Reel
Packaging Section
Category Temperature Range:                        -55 to +150°C
Rated Temperature:                                       +105°C
Capacitance Tolerance:                                  ±20%, ±10% at 120Hz
Dissipation Factor:                                         Refer to next page
ESR 100kHz:                                                  Refer to next page
Leakage Current:                                            After 1 minute’s application of rated voltage, leakage current at 20°C
                                                                      is not more than 0.01CV or 0.5μA, whichever is greater.
                                                                      After 1 minute’s application of rated voltage, leakage current at 105°C
                                                                      is not more than 0.1CV or 5μA, whichever is greater.
                                                                      After 1 minute’s application of derated voltage, leakage current at 150°C
                                                                      is not more than 0.125CV or 6.3μA, whichever is greater.
Capacitance Change By Temperature            +15% Max. at +150°C
                                                                      +10% Max. at +105°C
                                                                      -10% Max. at -55°C
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
CASE DIMENSIONS: millimeters (inches)
 Code    EIA Code   EIA Metric              L                         W1                        W2                         H                          S
     A           1206         3216-18        3.20 ± 0.20           1.60 ± 0.20           1.20 ± 0.10           1.60 ± 0.20           0.80 ± 0.20
                                                      (0.126 ± 0.008)     (0.063 ± 0.008)     (0.047 ± 0.004)     (0.063 ± 0.008)     (0.031 ± 0.008)
     B
1210         3528-21
       3.50 ± 0.20           2.80 ± 0.20           2.20 ± 0.10           1.90 ± 0.20           0.80 ± 0.20
                                                      (0.126 ± 0.008)     (0.110 ± 0.008)     (0.087 ± 0.004)     (0.075 ± 0.008)     (0.031 ± 0.008)
     C           2312         6032-27        6.00 ± 0.20           3.20 ± 0.20           2.20 ± 0.10           2.50 ± 0.20           1.30 ± 0.20
                                                      (0.236 ± 0.008)     (0.126 ± 0.008)     (0.087 ± 0.004)     (0.098 ± 0.008)     (0.051 ± 0.008)
MARKING
C 160 22
16r 4
7
1
6
r
A CASE B CASE C CASE
Rated Voltage
Code
Rated Voltage
(V)
Rated Voltage
(V)
Capacitance
Code
Capacitance
(µF)
Capacitance
(µF)
Month
Code
Month
Code
012518 117
HT5
Temperature
Range
150ºC MAX
118 012518
F97-HT5 Series
High Temperature 150ºC, Improved Reliability J-Lead
TEST F97-HT5 series (Temperature range -55ºC to +150ºC)
Condition